MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATE: February 3, 2015
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution approving the budget
County Attorney totaling $1,253,620 for Fiscal

Year 2014-15 for the South
Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and placed
on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Finance Committee.

R. A. Cutvas, Jﬁ}
County Attorney

RAC/cp




Memorandu

Date: February 3, 2015

To: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of Coynty Commissioners

From: Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor >

Subject:  South MiamiC

ity Redev&lopment Agency FY 2014-15 Budget

Recommendation ‘

It s recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) consider the attached resolution
approving the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency's (Agency) FY 2014-15 Budget for the
South Miami Community Redevelopment Area {Area). The Agency's Budget includes revenues and
expenditures in the amount of $1,253,620 (attached as Exhibit A).

The Interlocal Agreement requires the Agency to submit an annual budget prior to expending any tax
increment financing (Tax Increment) revenues for the implementation of the Community Redevelopment
Plan (Planj).

Scope
This resolution provides for the appropriation of Tax Increment revenues derived from the Area. The

Area lies within Commission District 7, represented by Commissioner Xavier L. Suarez.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The Agency's main revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year, Tax Increment, as defined in Section 163.387 of Florida State
Statutes. The Countywide Tax Increment revenue payment into the Agency’s Trust Fund for FY 2014-15
is $526,152 and the City of South Miami’s (City) Tax Increment revenue payment into the Trust Fund is
$492 421,

The County will continue to make annual payments to the Agency based on each respective year's
growth of ad valorem revenues over the base year through 2020 when the Agency will sunset,

Track Record / Monitor
This item does not provide for contracting with any specific entity and only approves the Agency's FY
2014-15 Budget of $1,253,620,

Background '
On June 16, 1998, the Board approved the establishment of the Agency when it adopted the Agency's

Plan pursuant to Resolution R-99-100 and the funding of the Plan when it enacted Ordinance No. 98-80,
which established the Agency’s Trust Fund. An Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade County and
the Agency was approved by the Board on September 9, 1999, and later amended through Resolution
R-327-04.

The Agency's FY 2014-15 budget of $1,253,620 was approved by the Agency on October 13, 2014 and
by the City on October 21, 2014, The budget includes revenue sources of County and City Tax
Increment revenue payments totaling $526,152 and $492,421, respectively, carryover from prior years
($124,569): carryover reserved for a grant project ($80,478); rent revenues ($25,000}; and interest
earnings ($5,000).




Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

Administrative expenditures total $202,536, excluding the 1.5 percent County Administrative Charge
($7,892), and represent 16 percent of total expenditures, which satisfies the 20 percent cap in
administrative expenditures required by the Interlocal Agreement. -

Operating Expenditurés total $1,039,730 and include:

$297,772 for final year of debt service payments on a $2.73 million land acquisition bond
($282,492 for principai and $15,280 for interest);

$248.723 to be transferred to the City for two (2) community policing patrol officers ($165,549), a
community pool operating contribution ($50,000), other required redevelopment services,
including City issued field vehicles, procurement services, printing and mailing, secretarial
services, rent collection and record keeping, land use and zoning amendment processing,
mapping services, and human resources employee administrative processing ($33,174);
$94,500 for redevelopment grants such as the affordable housing homeowner assistance
program ($25,000), residential rehabilitation program ($20,000), elderly care sefvice grant
program ($19,500), Agency Plan authorized scholarship programs ($25,000), business start-up
assistance grants ($2,500), and the commercial fagade improvement program ($2,500);

$92,500 for land acquisitions associated with the purchase of blighted lots and their conveyance
for the development of affordable housing,

$85 728 for contractual services associated with the Madison Square affordable housing project,
such as property survey and demolition ($80,478), service fees for the Greater Miami Service
Corp. Housing Rehabilitation and Training Partnership Program ($2,500), business development
training ($1,500), and professional service fees associated with business development training for
business incubator participants {$1,250), ‘

$68,266 for salary and fringe benefits associated with non-administrative duties of two (2) staff
members that perform community outreach duties ($36,883) and property management
($31,383);

$57,950 for operating expenditures such as utilities, taxes, and insurance for Agency-owned
properties ($36,000), Board Member discretionary funding to provide $1,000 in supplemental
assistance with redevelopment community service related projects ($7,000), audit and studies
($8,000), office supplies and equipment ($2,300), telephone and communication lines ($1,250),
publications and memberships ($1,250), travel and conference ($1,300), and advertising and
legal notices ($850); :

$33,000 for infrastructure improvements such as street drainage improvement projects ($16,500),
streetscape enhancements ($8,000), a matching fund park improvement contribution ($7,500),
and park improvement initiatives surveys and permitting ($1,000);

$26,291 for legal services rendered by the Agency's General Counsel;

$21,000 for required building improvements and repairs such as plumbing -and electrical to
Agency-owned buildings and facilities; and ' :
$14,000 for marketing and special events, annual parades, groundbreaking, and redevelopment
area ceremonial events, - -

The budget also includes a reserve of $3,462.

b

Ce)
Edward Marquez t
Deputy Mayor '

mayor01015



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATE: February 3, 2015
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

R. A. ‘-“' as, Jr.)
County Attorney

FROM: SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. -8(G)(2)

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5°s ___, unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required




Approved Mayor Agenda ftem No.  8(G)(2)
Veto 2-3-15
Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET TOTALING
$1,253,620 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 FOR THE SOUTH
MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County,
Florida (the “County”) and the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency (the
“Agency”) requires that the Agéncy transmit its adopted annual budget to the Board of County
Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board™) for approval; and
WHEREAS, the Agency and its counsel have determined that all expenditures associated
with the attached budget are allowable under the Redevelopment Plan, Interlocal Agreement and
Florida State Statutes; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Year 2014-15 for the South Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this

Resolution by reference.




Agenda Item No.  8(G)(2)
Page No. 2

Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year
2014-15 related to the South Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Jean Monestime, Chairman
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr., Vice Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Paniella Levine Cava
Jose "Pepe” Diaz Audrey M. Edmonson
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Dennis C. Moss Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto Xavier L, Suarez

Juan C. Zapata
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 3™ day
of February, 2015. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after
the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective
only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as .~ o
to form and legal sufficiency. L\ \3‘\%

Juliette R. Antoine




CEXHIBIT A

vt Hloce fo e, Whark aod Ploy”

PATIANITDAIDIE COWRNTNY FORMIATIIED
SO BATARIIT
CORIMIURINY
mazﬁzm@wm@mmr@m AGIENTCYY

Y 2004-2018

IBMAIRID AIDDIPTIEID IBUWIDAELIRTT

Miami October 21, 2013

PP ¢ Y OF FLEASANT $3VING

South




SMCRA FY 2014-2015 BUDGET MESSAGE

Honmable Board of Miami- Dade County Commissioners:

Based on the continued commitment of the South Miama Commumty Redevelopment ‘Agency

Board and Miami-Dade Board of County Commissioners, the assessed value of the South Miami

Communlty Redevelopment area continues to increase over time. This year's preliminary -
estimate for the community redevelopment area is $321,830,163, This represents a total value

increase of 472% since establishment of the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency.

Given the current, short remalning lifespan of the SMCRA, it remains critical that resources be -
utilized to their highest and best use. Based on significant cash carry-over revenue reductions,
this goal becomes ever more important, From a 2006-2007 revenue high of $3,024,000, revenues
for the current year are estimated to be $1,253,620. This amount includes tax increment
contributions in the amount of 1,018,573, interest, rent earnings and carry-over revenues in the
amount of $235,047. As a resuit of revenue reductions, major expenditure reductions have also
been incorporated in the 2014-2015 proposed budget. Notable expenditure reductions include
speclal redevelopment support positions for services relating to community policing, code
enforcement, special events and grant writing.

Prior year accomplishments associated with an estimated $1,445,509 expenditure iotal include
the substantial completion of a LE.E.D. certified affordable housing development project
consisting of six {6) state of the art, silver LE,E.D. certified, affordable homes; the completion of
much needed Infrastructure repairs along the major north-south district roadway, SW 59" Place;
the completion of major park improvements including the construction of a meeting and
restroom building in the historic Marshall Williamson Park and completion of the long-awaited
Murray Park community pool as a result of key Agency funding contributions, The continued
rehabilitation of the area’s housing stock was also implemented during the prior fiscal year with
major housing deficiencies belng corrected through Agency administered housing rehabilitation
programs. The SMCRA also continued to remain focused on the Agency’s cornerstone mixed-use,
redevelopment project Madison Square. Intense project planning efforts and related developer
negotiations continued during 2013-2014 with the goal of maximlzlng development opportunities
and securing required construotion gap fmancmg

The FY-2014-2015 proposed budget continues to facilitate vital community redevelopment
initlatives with increased focus on acquiring and conveying existing “hlighted” housing lots for the
construction of additional L.E.E.D. certified affordable homes, The FY 2014-2015 SMCRA Budget
including prior-year accomplishments has been attached for consideration, Your support is
required in continulngf to implement meaningful improvements in the South Miami Commumty
Redevelopment area and in facilitating corresponding increases in taxable value,

Respectfully Submitted,

%‘“Sﬁ C}le Director




ASSESSED VALUE OF SMCRA DISTRICT

Since the inception of the SMCRA, the South Miami Community Redevelopment Area has steadily increased in
taxable value over time, Listed below are the annual incremental increases in value of the area over time. Annual
redevelopment budget revenues are-derived directly from these increase in taxable value calculated since the base
vear of the Agency. - = _ :

Tax Assessment Year Assessed Value (SMCRA District)

2013 $321,830,163 (Preliminary Tax Roll
2012 $290,826,169
2011 $289,084,676
2010  $298,423,362
2009 $296,297,036
2008 $3656,792,286
2007 $348,731,940
2006 . . $326,919,396
2006 $267,010,957
2004 | ' $192,038,090
2003 | $177,715,214
2002 : | $165,753,9_26
2001 $1aa,553,289
2000 | | $1865,760,974
1999 $199,511,654
1898 {Base Year) $69,238,052_3

SIVICRA District Assesed Value Increases Since Base Year

$400,000,000
$35{;.9§9.00@
$306,000,000
$250,000,000
$200,000,000
$150,000,000
$100,000,000

$50,000,000

F¥ FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
1988. 1809 2000, 2006 2002 2003 2004 005 2008 2007 2008 2008 Z010- Wi Wi W13
1800 2000 200H 2002 AN XM04 W05 2008 2007 008 2008 010 0 2012 M3 04

ase R

eary 9


kmd
Text Box
 9


PRIOR YEAR REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

The SMCRA received: 2013 2014 tax mcrement contrrbuttons In the totai amount cf 51 025 084 In addition,

the Agency received rént andl Interest revenues estimated to be $34 300: Add[trona! reveniues recewed include
$100,000 received as’a result of the Red Road Compniohs project deve!opment agreement and a prior-year
fund balance of $493 172, FY 20]3-2014 fevenues recelved were therefore $1 650 556. Based- on current yeat
expenditure estimate of 51, 445 509 the.end of year fund balance is estrmated to be 5205 047

Below is a deplction’ of 2013 2014 estimated expendltures by redeve!opment category Also lndscated are
2012-2013 actual expenditures (llustrating a decrease in expenditures as: a result of decreased revenues,

Redevelopment Category ' 2012-2013 2013-2014
Administration $201,245 $198,253
Legal and Other Uses §71,646 $68,400
Capital Improvements | $321,532 582,007
Economic Development/Commercial Improvement $18,599 $4,797
Residential Home Improvements $129,553 $97,000
Land Acquisition and Property Management $411,776 $438,234
Special Redevelopment & Technical Services $228,984 5188,141
Protective Services and Code Compliance 5336,659 -5323,024
Operating Expenditures $11,099 1$12,480
General Fund Transfers ' 1$33,173 $33,173
Total Annuai Expenditures - $1,767,625 $1,445,508
SMCRA Redevelopment Categories
$4,797 —__ 7
. $198,263
$323,024 $33,173

$188,141

$82,007
97,000

$68,400

$438,234

§ Administration i 8 Logal and Other Uses
3 Capltal Improvements 1 Economic Development & Commerclal Improvermenis
# Resldentlal Home Improvements & Land Acquisition and Property Management

® Speclal Redovelopment & Technlcal Servicas 1 Protective Services and Coda Gompllance

| Oparating Expendltures B Ganaral Fund Transfers

10


kmd
Text Box
10


PRIOR YEAR REDEVELOPMENT ACCOMPLISHMENTS
L.E.E.D, Cértiﬁed:ﬁff'ordable Home Construction
The fifth Board approved “Silver” LE.E.D. certified affordable home was completed during the FY
2013-2014, Construction of the sixth home is expected to commence during the first half of 2014-

2015, Completed homes are not only affordable in terms of monthly mortgage payments but as a
result of high energy efficlency, are affordable to homeowners in terms of monthly utility costs.

LE.E.D. Certified Home i Completion : L.E.E.D. Certified Home 2 Completion

LEED Cettified Home 3 Completion

o e . . - »
tory ".,f-"—'.-'.wz.fv-»- 3 Lo

* LEED Certifled Home 5 Completion " Final LEE.D, Certified Home Rendering

11 ey




Church Street Infrastructure Intersection lmprovements

Aa result of use over tirhe, prev:oulsy Implemented street Infrastructure enhancements have
become worn. and require periodic maintainance and repairs, During the current fiscal year, major
roadway dramage and':intersection répalrs were approved and completed along the district’s
major north south aerterrai roadway, SW 59th Place (Church Street).

- et
\\ - ey .
- ¥

e

Completed SW 59" Place Infrastructure Repairs Corpleted SW 59" Place Infrastructure Repalrs

Unsafe Residential Structure Removal

The adopted redevelopment plan calls for the continued Improvement of health, safety and
welfare related conditions. Following Beard approval a significant .usafe residential structure at
6442 SW. 59“‘ Place was demolished by the Agency. The current!y improved slté’is awalting new
affordahle housmg deveiopment as part of the Mad!son Square redeveiopment project

Unsafe Structure Demolition 6442 SW 59" PL ~ Completed Building Demolition Site

12



Res;dentlal Rehabllitatmn Program Improvements

Durlng the, preveous flscal year,: the Agency authorized and completed numerous residential
rehablhtatlon pro;ects_ nfciudmg rep!acement of severely damaged single-family home roofs,
much needed termite tenting for older homes and other health, safety and welfare repairs. These
comp|eted pro;ects a vuta% to preservmg the exlstmg housmg stock in the SMCRA area,

'SMCRA Sponsored Replacement of Severely Damaged Roof

SMCRA Sponsored Home Termite Tenting SMICRA Sponsored Severely Damaged Garage Repalr

13




".‘-Marshall thllamson Park Improvements

d construc _'on of’ a meetmg and restroom bui[dmg was
vith prioir SMCRA- fundéd projects at this

Durmg the currenty he Baard ap.p' ov.e
completed at Marsha ‘.:Wi!isamson park. In- conjunctmn \

Jocation including the Marshall Wllha‘ms n Park pavilion, tennis court and lighting enhancements
and recent City improvements inciudm-g playground Installation; the area is ptimed for enhanced
recreational programming through the City's Parks & Recreation Department.

SMICRA Prior Year Completed Pavilion Construction SVICRA Prior Year Completed Tennls Court Restoratlon

14



Mu rray Park C‘ommunitv Pool Constructlon

The: SIV!CRA has been a long supporter: of the Murray Paric Com-mumty Poal Pro;ect and as such
has contributed funding towards both: cOnstruction desngn and. mrciai-vear ma;ntenance and
operational costs. This long awaited pro;ect was recently compteted and as a result assists in
accomplishing ,SMCRA plan objectives including guality of life improvement through significant
park amenity enhancement,

Community Pool Grand Opening 7 ~ Community Pocl Grand Opening

15



Mad:son Square Prolect Development Plannmg

: A|though current!y contingent upon ‘State of Florida tax c:’edit assmtance, the Board has remamed
active in the required project planhing process. During: the current year, the; Board explored the
possibility of enhancing overall development attractsveness of the project through possible
inclusion of addittonal affordable housing units. The benefits of smgle family versus multi-unit
development types were explored. The Agency is currently awalting a Planning & Zoning
Department evaluation of SMCRA Board directed land development options.

SMICRA Board Authorized Madison Square Development Rendering

\cw - w-iu'qv ﬂrrlv\'\‘fhﬂl

T EXRUET 32
FROXVELEVATION

Nt

Mlizsdl i
i[m

b L.

1

amsoewm FRONTELEVATEON

et SRR g H‘Il: R MR

1k ISt 400 WDl VAT NELIANY ST TS L L) sRELOED LA A T 24T IR 6: .
- oI S ('u.Tmalbmav‘aw'l"»'h\tm;{;c}nﬂ\ mm" Haid

SMCRA Bqa'rcl Revlewed Low-Density Single-Family Housing Option

16




FY 2014-2015 PROJECTED REVENUES

Projected 2014-2015 Revenue Source Revenue Amount
FY 2014-2015 Tax Increment Finance Revenues (Miami-Dade County) _ $526,152

FY 2014-2015 Tax Increment Finance Revenues (Ciy of South Micimi) $492,421

FY 2014-2015 Total Tax Increment Finance Revenues $1,018,573
EY 2014-2015 Rent Revenues (Business mcubator Facility, Rental Properties) $25,000

FY 2014-2015 Interest Earnings $5,000

End of Year Fund Balance* $124,569
Fund Balance - Grant Reserves Project Pre-Construction $80,478

FY 2014-2015 Total Projected Revenues $1,253,620

* Fund Balapce Juclndes Kexerved Grand Funding (880,478} for Mewitson Squware Pre-Conslyuciion dctivities

FY 2014-2015 Projected Revenues

: inferest Earnings, $5.000
Rord Reveniies (Business ik
[ngubator Fachity, Remal \

Froperiies), $25,000

Tax Incremeont Finance
Revanues (Miaml-Dade
" County), $526,162

- Tax Increment Finance
Revenues {Cily of Soull
Mianu}, $492.424

B Tax herement Finance Revanues (Miami-Dade County)
8 Tax Increment Flnance Revenues (Clty of South Miami)
0 Rent Revenues (Buslhess Incubator Facillty, Rental Properties)

Gintarest Earnings

17




FY 2014-2015 PROPOSED EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

In accordance with exlsting goals and objectives contained in the SMCRA adopted redevelopment plan, the
following redevelopment expenditure categories have been developed. Annual Board approved funding
allocations are done In accordance with redevelopment plan guldelines and hased on existing priority needs
within the SMCRA area. Actual line item expenditures are contained In the attached budget and detailed
expenditure narrative report. ‘

REDEVELOPMENT CATEGORY Proposed

‘ FY 2014-2015
Administration §202,536 (2
Legal and Qther Uses R SRR $18,354 (8)
Capital lmprovements ' | | $33,000{7)
Economic Development & Commercial Improvements 510,250 (10)
Residential Home Improvements $45,000 (6)
Land Acquisition and Property Management - 5559,133 {1}
Special Redevelopment & Technical Services | | $58,500 (5)
Protective Services and Code Compliance _ 5202,432 (3)
Operating Expenditures . $14,950 (9)
General Fund Transfers $109,465 (4)

FY 2014-2015 Total Proposed Expenditures 51,253,620

Proposed FY 2014-2015 Expenditures by Redevelopment Category

$10,250 —_ 814,050 $202,432

$202,636 $18,354

$100,46
$45,000
$33,000
$569,133 $58,500
& Protective Services end Gode Compliance g Legal and Other Uses
£1 General Fund Transfers _ 1 Capital Improvements _
B Special Redavelopment & Technical Sarvices Land Acquisition and Properly Management
@ Residential Home Improvements 1 Administration
- | Economle Developnient & Commercial Improvements Bl Operating Expendituras

18




South Mmml Eummumty Redavei@pmen% Agem;y
FY 201 42015 Budget - Miamiqnaﬁe Coumy Format

: fes : 34 : i

Clty Tax Increment Revenua $572,023 $645,666 489,337 489,337 482 421
Counly Tax Increment Revenue $509,744 5519241 536,747 630,747 526,152
Cash Carrvover (Prior Year) - o $1.605494 $1,018,786 $292 527 5301172 §124,569
Carryover Resarved Granl Project (Madisen Square Pre-Construotion) - 80 $100,000 $100,000 $80,478
All Other Revenues (Rent Revenuas) $31,079 $60,000 326,000 330,000 $28,000
Interegt Earnings $15,650 $13,109 $13,000 $4,300 $5,000
Developmahl Agreement Coptribulion for Affordabla Houslng %0 $100,000 $100,000 50
Revenue Total 2,633,999 2,166,783 1, 55,611. . "1.,_6503_5 6

AdrilnlstrativelExpartditire

Employes Salary and Fringe (SMCRA Ling flem 1.6} $216,062 $201,245 $108,283 $198,253 $202,636
Professional/Cenlraciual Services 30 50 $0 $0 %0
Other Adminisirative oo osof . 0] $0 30 $0
Subtotal Admin Expenses% $216,052 201,246 $108,253 $198,263 §202,536
Gounly Adminisirative Charge at 1.6% {8MCRA Line tem 10) $7,648 $7,789 $8,036 $8.086 $7,802

4l

y}) Subtotal Adm Exp & Gounty Charge

(OporatiigExpant(tures
Employee Salary and Frings (SMCRA Line ltam 41-45 & 73.77) $67,624 $63,380 $69,634 $63,634 $68,266
Professional!Contractust Sarvices (Line em 23,22,26,37) §221,834 $08,634 $102,600 $20,360 $86,728
Lagal ServicesfCourt Costa (SMGRA Line ftém B7) $60,000 548,855 $60,000 $50.000 $26,291 |
Land/Building Acqulsillons (SMCRA Line Hem 38) 542,066 %0 $30,000¢ $25,671 $92 500 '
infrastructure Improvements (SMCRA Line Hom 11-13, 18-20) $31,717 5222378 $91,000 $682 007 $33,000 '
Buliding Construglion Improvements (SMCRA Line ltem 40} . $36,601 $38,260 $28,000 $25,000 $21,000 3
Radevelopmenl Grants lssued Oul (Lins liom 27,26,34,36,36,48-51} $143,249 $171,613 $178,000 $170.950 $94,600

- Debt Service Bond Payments (SMCRA Ling om 46,47) $207,764 $267,764 $297,776 $297,776 $207,772
Markatlng. Speclal Evenls [SMCRA Line #om 52-57) $16,840 $83,456 585,616 $79,014 $14,000

956 $248,723

376,640 $361

Adveﬂlsing and Legal Nollces (SMCRA Lina llem 53,84) $180 36568 $850 8783 3850
-_Travel & Conferance {SMCRA Line e 80} 1784 0 $850 -$18 $1,300
- Employea Tralning (SMGRA Lina lom f11) : $0 $0 $200 $0 $0
Propery Taxes, Insurance, Ulliiles (SMCRA Line Bem 39) . $41,208 $40,002 $40,000 $40,000 $36,000
Audits and Studles (SMCRA Lins ltem 78) $6.000( - $6,000 $6.,000 $3.000 $8,000
Publleations & Memberships (SMCRA Llne Hem 14,25,30,80) $1,.810 $1,063 $1,150 3740 33,250
Offlee Supples & Equipment (SMCRA Line llam 85) $3,118 $3.340 . $2,600 $1,820 $2,300
Telaphone & Communication Linas (SMCRA Line tlem 82) $2,500 $646 $1,250 $1,142 $1,260
Other Opar, Expenses ~ Board Member Disoratienary Funds (Line 8) 7,000 7.000 $7.000 $7,000 $7,000
{B) Subtotal Oper. Exponses 1,384,029 1,449,687 1,345,181 1,238,856 1,049,730
{C) Resérvelcomlngency {SMGRA Line liem 8) . $7,485 $7.000 R AL 93,364 $3,462
Expenditure Total (A+B40) 1,616,213 1,666,621 4,558,6
Madlson Square Mixed-Use Redavelopment Projact {Pre-Construstion) $28,000 315,600 %2, 589 $60,478
Murray Park Community Pool {Annual Maintenance Contdbutlon) $0 $100,000 $100,000 350,000
Slrasl Infrastruclure Improvemenis {Street Dralnage improvements) $116,000 $60,000 $7,500 $24,600
Murray Park Field Improvamant Matehlng Grani Contribution $0 $46,000 $2,600 $8,500
Residential Rehabllitallon Houslng Improvements $33,604 $45 000 §41.600 $20,000
Comirerclai Business Fagads Improvements - R :NAYS $16,000 512,000 $2,500
LEED Certifled Affordable Constriclion Prolecl - Mortgage Asslstance 30 $160.060 §486,000 $25,000
Bllghted Properly Acgulsition : $40,029 $35,000 }0 02,600
LJob Corp Housing Rehabiltailon Parinership Program




‘Miami-Dade County Formatted South Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency FY 2014-2015 Budget

(Proposed Expenditure Breakdown)

(ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES):

Employee Salary & Fringe {SMCRA Budget Line Items 1-6) — Salary for SMCRA Property
Management Coordinator; SMCRA Administrative Secretary; SMCRA Community Outreach
Coordinator; and SMCRA Director for assigned administrative duties. FICA, Pension, Deferred
Compensation, Health Care and Worker's Compensation benefits for Agency full-time
employees (5202,536),

Miami-Dade County 1.5 % Annual Administrative Charge (SMCRA Budget_ Line ltemn 10} -
Annual -1.5% Miami-Dade administration processing fee for Community Redevelopment
Agencies operating within Miami-Dade County (57,892).

(OPERATING EXPENDITURES):

Employee Salary & Fringe (SMCRA Budget Line ltems 41-45 & 73-77) — Salary for SMCRA
Property Management Coordinator; and SMCRA Community Outreach Coordinator; for
assigned operational duties, FICA, Pension, Deferred Compensation, Health Care and Worker's
Compensation benefits for SMCRA full-time employees (568,266).

Professional/Contractual Services (SMCRA Budget Line ltems 21,22,26,37) — Professional
Services Fees Business Development Training for Residents & Business Incubator Participants
($1,250); Contractual Service Fees for Greater Miami Service Corp Housing Rehabilitation &
Tralning Partnership Program ($2,500); Business Development Training for Residents &
Business Incubator Participants ($1,500); and Grant funding allocation for Madison Square pre-
construction expenditures - property surveys, site demolitions, etc (580,478).

Legal Services/Court Costs (SMCRA Budget Line [tem 87) — General Counsel Legal Services
reimbursement to City of South Miami for legal services provided by City of South Miami City
Attorney for all CRA legal matters (526,291).

Land/Building Acquisitions {SMCRA Budget Line ltem 38} — Blighted property acquisition for
new affordable housing development (592,500).

Infrastructure Improvements  (SMCRA Budget Line Items 11-13 & 18-20) — Professional
Service fees for Capital Imprevement Plan identified street/drainage improvement projects
(51,500); Contractual Service fees for Capital Improvement Plan identified street and drainage
improvement projects (515,000); Streetscape enhancements projects including affordable home
sewer line connection services (58,000); Professional Service fees for park improvement
initiatives for required property surveys and construction permitting (51,000); Contractual

20




Service fees assoclated with SMCRA matching grant funding contnbution for the Murray Park
Fleld Improvement Praject ($7,500).

Building Construction Improvements (SMCRA Budget Line Item 40} — Building :mprovements
to SMCRA owned residential and commercml rental buildings (521 000},

Redevelopment Grants Issued Out (SMCRA Budget Line ltems 27,28,34,35,36 8 48-51) — Small
Business Start-Up assistance grant awards for eligible start-up and expanding businesses
($2,500); Commercial Fagade Improvement Program assistance for ellgible commercial
establishments in redevelopment area business districts (52,500); Affordable Housing Purchase
Assistance ($25,000); Residential Rehabilitation Program grant assistance for residential
housing Improvements for eligible are homeowners (520,000); Special Redevelopment &
Technical Services scholarship assistance program - James T. Bowmah Schofarship Awards
(S15,000); Elderly Care Service Grant Program (518,500); Special Redevelopment & Technical
Services scholarship assistance program — After School and Summer Program scholarship
awards (S10,000).

Debt Service Bend Payments (SMCRA Budget Line ftems 46-47) ~ Regions Bunk Bond Debt
‘Service Principal Payments (5282,492); and Regions Bank Bond Debt Service Interest Payments
(515,280) for final year of debt service obligations for Madison Square land acquisition bond.

Marketing & Special Events (SMCRA Budget Line Items 52-57) — Economic Developtent
related special events and marketing for annually held Downtown SMCRA areq parades and all
profect groundbreaking events in the SMCRA area ($14,000),

Transfers Out to Others (SMCRA Budget Line ltems 63-67 & 72, 87} — SMCRA adopted
redevelopment plan funding contribution for two dedicated community redevelopment area
community policing officers (S165,549); and Reimbursements to the City of South Miami for
community redevelopment related services including fuel and vehicle insurance costs for City
issued field vehicle ($1,300); procurement services ($1,850); bulk printing and mailing (51,910);
community policing fuel and equipment costs (51,733); City Clerk secretarial services (57,096),
Finance Department rent collection and record keeping (54,490}, Planning Depariment land-use
and zoning amendment processing: ($3,800); and Geographic Information Systems mapping
service (87,945); Human Resources employee administrative processing -(53,050); and
community pool operating contribution (550,000). Note; Legal service reimbursement included
in Legai Service/Court Cost item.

(OTHER OPERATING EXPENDiTURES)

Advertising & Legal Notices (SMCRA Budget Line Items 83, 84) — Legal notices and required
advertising expenditures {5850). _ .

Travel & Conference (SMCRA Budget Line Item 80) — Annual FRA redevelopment and APA
community planning related conference and travel expenditures (51,300},

Property Taxes, Insurance and Utility Expenditures (SMCRA Budget Line Item 39) — Required
property management expenditures for all Agency owned vacant and improved properties for
property taxes, property habmty insurance, etc (536,000}, :

21




Aadits 8 Studies (SMCRA Budget L'ine Item 78) — Professional Services fees for annual auditing
services for Florida Statutes required annual financial statement audit report (58,000,

Publications 8 Memberships (SMCRA Budget Line [tem 86) — Community Redevelopment
related publications, subscriptions and annual membership fees (51,250},

Office Supplies & Equipment (SMCRA Budget Line Item 85) — Required operating supplies and
e¢uipment for SMCRA offices (52,300},

Telephone & Communication Lines (SMCRA Budget Line ltem 82) ~ Telephone line service for
City isstied field communication cell phones ($1,250).

Other Operating Expenditures/Board Member Discretionary Funds (SMCRA Budget Line ltem
9) — Board Member Discretionary Funding as per adopted redevelopment plan directed “Special
Needs Program” (51,000 allocated for seven individual board member for beneficial community
improvement initiatives in the SMCRA area ($7,000).

22




ACGOUNT CLASSIFICATION

CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI TAX INCREMENT CONTRIBUTION
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY TAX INCREMENT CONTRIBUTION
TOTAL TAX INCREMENT FINANCE REVENUES

SMCRA ANNUAL RENT REVENUES

SMCRA INTEREST EARNINGS

*FUND BALANCE (dndited Fund Balance as of 9-30-2013 - §494,172)

*FUND BALANCE RESERVED FOR MADISON SQUARE PRE-CONSTRUGTION

*RED ROAD COMMONS AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDING CONTRIBUTION

ACTUAL

20112012

§72,023
500,744
1,081,767
33,835
14,242
1,408,494
100,000

o

ACTUAL

2012-2013

545,866
518,241
1,084,807
63,681
7,848
1,018,786
100,000

0

BUBGET

2013-2014

489,337
535,747
1,025,084
25,000
13,000
$292,527
100,000

$100,000

ESTIMATE

20122014

489,337
535,747
1,025,084
30,000
4,300
$391,172
100,000

$100,000

PROPOSED

20142015

492,421
526,152
1,018,573
25,000
§,000
$124,660
$80,478

$0

23




AGTUAL
AGCT NO AGCCOUNT CLASSIFIGATION 2011-201 2

ADMINISTRATIVE
FULL-TIME AGENCY EMPLOYEE SALARIES

4, #13-12-10 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR {439,333 Tolal ~ 40% Indicaled for Administrative D 16,272

ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY 40,081
COMMUNITY QUTREAGH COORIDINATOR (349,460 Tolal - 46% Indicalad for Adminisiralive Dulle 24,728
AGENGY DIRECTCR 86,415

EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE & BENEFITS

2. 5132110 FICA 12,778
3, 51322410 PENSION 13,438
4, B13-22-20 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 0

8  613-23+10 INSURANCE*™ 18,094
8, B13-24-10 WORKERS COMP** 449

ACTUAL
2012-2013

16,272
32,084
24,728
86,416

12,236
13,000
¢
17,083
420

BUDGET
2013-2014

18,272
29,640
24,728
88,415

12,078
3,561
8,118
18,004
449

BSTIMATE PROPOSED

2013-2014

16,272
29,540
24,728
86,415

12,076
3,561
8,118 -
18,004
449

2094-2015

16,733
3%,990
22,257
66,418

12,042
2,960
9,460
20,206
473

PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES & OTHER USES

7. 584-31-20 PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVIGES (Funding Re-Allocated lo General Fund Transfers) 50,000
2. 584-99-20 OTHER USES/GENERAL CONTINGENCY ' 7,500
9, E64-99-25 BOARD MEMBER DISCRETIONARY FUNDS 7,000
10, 654-99-15  MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 1.5% ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 7,789

$49,857

: $7,000

$7,000

7,789

50,000
4,141
7.000

8,038

50,000
- 3,364

7,000

8,036

24




.
12,
43
14.
18,
18.
17

14
19
20,

AGCCT NO

B41.31-20
541.34-50
541-46-T0
544-47-10
6418340
£41-64-60
641-47-10

B72-31-20
572-34-50
572-64-50

ACCOUNT GLASSIFICATION

INFRASTRUGTURE & STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - infraskruciure Imgrovemants

GONTRACTUAL SERVICES « Infrastructiire Improvements (Gaplial Projects Cantribution)
INFRASTRUCTURE ~ STREETSUAPE IMPROVEMENTS {Sawer Conneefions)
PRINTING AND BINDING

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDING CONTRIBUTIONS

QTHER INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

PRINTING AND BINDING

PARK IMPROVEMENTS

PARI IMPROVEMENTS - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PARK IMPROVEMENTS - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES {Mumay Park Fleitt Srant Contribulion)

PARK IMPROVEMENTS

25

ACTUAL
2014-2012

40,000
60,000
10,000
1,000
0
15,000
1,000

100,000
26,000
15,000

AGTUAL
2022013

5,851
125,161
10,808
o
Q
G
511

100,000
78,503
5C0

BUDGET
2013-2014

10,000
25,000
3,000

o O O

0
50,000
3,000

ESTIMATE PROPOSED

2043-2014

7,960
24,966
0

[ S B e B |

¢
48,862
200

2014-2018

1,500

16,000

8,000 -
0

)
0
0

1,000
7,60




24,
22,
23,
24,
25,
28,
7.

28,
28,
30,

AGCT NO

551-31-20
851-13-10
§51-21-10
551-24-10
k&1-47-10
551.89-32
551-99-33

§62-31-20
§52-34-50
682-47-10

AGGOUNT CLASSIFICRATION

EMPLOYMENT, JOB TRAINING & ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP INITIATIVES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (Employment Tralning inttiativas)

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES (Miami Job Gorp Rehabiiitalion Farinership Program)

FICA

WORKERS COMP

PRINTING AND BINDING

EGONOMIC DEVELOFMENT TRANING FROGRAMS
SMALL BUSINESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS

COMMERCIAL BUSINESS IMPROVEMENTS

COMMERGIAL FACADE GRANT REHABILATATION PROGRAM
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ahebiitation Centingency Expanses)
PRINTING & BINDING

AGTUAL
2011-2012

15,000
54,306
4,182
5,148
§00
2,500
10,000

18,060
2,500
250

AGTUAL
20122013

12,000
33

BUDGEY
20132014

ESTIMATE PROPOSED

2043-2014

2014-2016

1,250
2,500

1,600
2,500

26




ACTUAL  ACTUAL BUDGET HSTINMATE PROBPOSED
AGCOQUNT CLABSIFICATION 20112012 20122013 2013-2014 20132014 2014-2015

AFFORDABLE HOME REHABILITATION

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 10,000 $3.040 0 0 &

CONTRAGTUAL SERVICES 10,000 & 0 g o
PRINTING AND BINDING ¢ 0 0 ¢ o
AFFORDABLE HOUSING HOME QWNERSHIP ASSISTANGE

AFFORDABLE HOUSING PURCHASE ASSISTANCE FROGRAM 160,000 $85,000 756,000 78,000 25,000
HOUSING REHABILITATION GRANT ASSISTANGE

MULTI-FAMILY REHABILATATION PROGRAM (Gembinad with Line ttern 39) 20,000 $5,088 0 0 ]
REBIDENTIAL REHABILATATION PROGRAM 26,000 $35,625 22,000 22,000 20,000

27




ACTUAL  ACTUAL BUDGET BSTIMAYE PROPOSED

ACCT NO ACCOUNT GLASSIFICATION 2044-2012 2022013 2013-2014  2013-2044 20142016
LAND AGQUISITION
37, 5B3-31-20 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Madison Square Pra-Construstion Expendiiures 15,000 2,589 100,000 18,522 80,478
38. 583-851-10 BLIGHTED PROPERTY ACQUISITION 35,000 3,360 30,000 26671 92,500

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT EXPENDITURES

39, 583-31-268 AGENCY OWNED PROPERTY EXPENDITURES (Properly Taxas, insumnco, eic) 44,000 43,092 40,000 40,000 38,000
46, BR3-34-5B8 AGENCY OWNED PROPERTY MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 38,266 38,260 25,000 25,000 21,000

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES

4, BEAA2-10 SMCRA PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR {60% of Totat Selary Gontribution} 22,909 22,808 22,508 22,900 23,600
a2, BE4-21-10 FICA 1,763 1,783 1,753 1,763 1,806
43, B64-22-20 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 1,604 1,604 1,604 1,604 1,652
44, B54-23-10 INSURAMGE 3,743 3,743 3,931 3,931 4,264
45, 554-24-10 WORKERS COMPENSATION ) : 8z 62 69 69 7

DEBT SERVICE FOR SMCRA AGQUIRED PROPERTIES

48, 5837110 ANNUAL REGIONS BANK PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 141,223 $247,272 266,188 266,188 282,402
47, 683-72-10 ANNUAL REGICNS BANK INTEREST PAYMENT 158,541 $50,492 41,589 31,589 16,280

28



48,

49,
60
§1.

62
83,
44,
- B8,
88,

L

B0,
59,
¢,
61,
&2

AGCT NO

569-31-20

559-34-60
659-g5.31
56g-88-32

574-12-10
574-21-10
874-22-10
5742340
§74-24-10

b74-31-20

5131210
613-21-10
613.22410
$13-23-10
613-24.10

ACCOUNT CLASSIFIGATION

SPECIAL REDEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -ELDERLY CARE INITIATIVE PROGRAM

TECHNICAL ABSISTANCE PROGRAMS

BOWMAN COLLEGE GCHOLARGHIP PROGRAM
SUMMER YOUTH AND AFTER SGHCOL SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAMS
SCHOOL ASSISTANGE PROGRAM

'SPECIAL EVENTS & TECHNICAL SERVICES

SPECIAL EVENTS PLANNING & MARKETING COORDINATOR. (Cly Funded Posilany
FICA

PENSION

INSURANCE

WORKERS COMPENSATION

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - BPECIAL EVENTS & MARKETING

GRANT WRITING GERVICES

GRANT WRITER (Gity Funded Eos:uaa)
FICA

PENSION

INSURANGCE

WORKERS COMPENSATION

29

ADOPTED ESTIMATE BUDGEY ESTIMATE PROPOSED

2012-2013

40,000

10,0GC
26,000
32,262

46,902
3,586
6,660
6,239
127

20,000

28,819
2,189
2,002
8,239

77

2012-2013

40,000

9,998
26,000
30,405

46,902
3,588

8,660

6,239
127

19,040

28,618
2,189
2,003
6,239

77

20132014

40,000

10,000
20,600

46,902
3,588
6,860
6,239
127

22,000

28,619
2,189
2,003
5,230

77

2013-2014

40,000

10,000
20,000
g

48,802
3,588
6,660
6,239
127

15,498 -

28,618
2,189
2,003
6,239
77

2014-2018

19,600

18,600
10:000
0

o0 o O 9

14,000

o oo oo




83,
84,
86.
86,
&7,

44,
89,
70,
(&R
72

78,
T4
75,
76.
77

AGCT NO

621-12-10
B21-21410
621-22+10
621-23-10
521-24.10

B54+12+10
§64-21.10
564-22-10
BE4.23-10
684.24-10

5691240
569-21-10
5682210
568-23-10
5682410

ACTUAL

AQCOUNT CLASSIFICATION 2041-2012
PROTECTIVE SERVIGES

LAW ENFORCEMENT - COMMUNITY POLICING INITIATIVES

SMGRA AREA SUB STATION OFFICERS {2} 163,656
FiGA 11,755
PEMNSION 28,119
INSURANGE 18,717
WORKERS COMP 5,666
GODE ENFORCEMENT

SMCRA COMMUNITY GODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (Tlty Funded Posiicn) 63,497
FIGA 4,858
PENSION 9,017
INSURANCE 6,238
WORKERS COMP 1,818
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE SERVICES

SMCRA COMMUNITY OQUTREACH COORDINATOR (85% of Tolal Salary Coatidbullon) 24,728
FIGA 1,892
PENSION 3,512
INSURANCE 3,120
WORKERS COMP 87

AGTUAL
2012-2013

153,666
11,7656
28,419
18,717
8,668

63,497
4,857
9,07
6,239
1,816

24,728
1,892
3,512
3,420
a7

BUDGET
2013-2014

163,666
12,209
30,054
2,048
7,380

63,497
4,867
9,143
8,652
190

24,728
1,802
3,561
3,120
&7

ESTIMATE PROPOSED

2013-2014

163,656
12,288
30,084
2,048
7,380

63,497
4,857
9,143
6,662
190

24,728
1,892
3,581
3,120
67

2014-2015

116,769
8,855
21,446
14,180
6,312

fon I Y = B & B w |

27,203
2,081
3,618
3,800
81

30




74,
79
iy}
[ia B
8z,
a3.
84,
a5,
88,

AGCT NO

654-32-10
564-34-16
B64-40-70
564-40-80
564-46-31
554-48-50
554-49-10
554-52-10
564-64-10

AGCOUNT CLASSIFICATHON

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - ANNUAL AUDIT

OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

EMPLOYEE EDUCATION & TRAINING, TRAVEL & CONFERENGE
EMPLOYEE TRAINING

TELEPHONE LINE SERVICE

REQUARED LEGAL NOTICE & ADVERTISING

LEGAL ADS

OPERATING SUPPLIES

PUBLICATIONS, SURSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS

XPENDITURES:

31

AGTUAL
2011-2012

6,000

1,750
750
2,500
500
1,000
3,788
2,000

AGTUAL
2042-2013

6,000

646
296
272
3,300
585

BUBDGET
#013-2014

6,000

850
200
1,260
350
500
2,500
1,150

ESTIMATE PROPOSED

2013-20

8,000

16

1,142
320
483

1,829
710

14 20142016

8,000

1,300

1,250
860

2,300
1,280




ACTUAL  ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE PROPOSED
ACCT NO  ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION 20412012 20122013 20132014 20132014 2014.2018

GENERAL FUND SERVICES/TRANGFERS

g7. 554-94-40 FUEL- FIELD INSPECTION CAR 800 800 800 860 800
INSURANCE - FIELD INSPECTION CAR 500 500 K0 500 B0O
PROCUREMENT SERVICES 0 Y 0 0 1,860
PRINTING & MAIL-OUT SERVICE 1,910 1,910 1,910 1,910 1,840
PROTECTIVE SERVICES FUEL & EQUIPMENT - 3,562 3,582 3,582 3,682 1,732
SMCRA SECRETARY/CITY CLERK SERVIGES 7,006 7,006 7,006 7,006 7,008
FINANGE DEPARTMENT RENT GOLLECTION & ACCOUNTING 4,460 4,480 4,480 4,400 4,480
LAND- USE GHANGE & ZONING ADMINISTRATION - PLANNING DEPARTMENT 3,800 3,800 3,800 3,800 3,800
GITY MAPPING 8 PRINTING SERVICES (B1S) 7,945 7,045 7,945 7.045 7,945 |
HUMAN RESCURCES PROCESSING SERVICES 3,050 3,060 3,080 3,080 3,650
GENERAL COUNSEL LEGAL SERVICES 28,291
COMMUNITY POOL QPERATING GONTRIBUTION : 50,000

D SERVIGESITRANSFERY




. SMCRA ADMINISTRATIVE ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

Agency Director

Administrative Secretary

Community Outreach

Property Management

Coordinator

October 13, 2014

33

Coordinater/Receptionist



kmd
Text Box
 33


MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FY 2014-2015 TIF CALCULATIONS

South Miami Based on the Adopted Countywide Millage of 4,8669
$321,830,163 - Preliminary 2014 taxable value of Tax Increment District
($68,437,390) - Taxable value in Base Year — 1998
$253,392,773 - Value of increment
$591,279 - Revenue
($65,127) - Increase (reduced) for 2012 adjustment (detailed balow)*
$526,152 _-Revenue payable to CRA by December 31, 2014

* 2012 Adjustinent Detail
$290,826,169 - Final 2012 Tax Roll
$318,519,163 - Preliminary 2012 Tax Rolf
($27,692,994) - Revision per Value Adjustment Board
4.7035 - Actual 2012 Millage
($65,127) - Adjustment amount for December 2614 check

Information on County 1.5% Administrative Reimbursement Charge
- 2014 TiIF Payment by
$626,152 County

$7,892 - Amount of 1.5% charge to be budgeted

34



kmd
Text Box
  34


CITY OF SOUTH MAIMI FY 2014-2015 TIF CALCULATIONS

City of South Miami

Based on the Proposed Citywide Millage

321,809,495

Preliminary 2014 taxable value of Tax Increment District

-68,437,390 Taxable value in Base Year — 1998
253,372,105 Value of increment
50% Portlon on which the Payment is based
126,686,053 Dedicated increment value
4,3639 Proposed Citywide Millage
552,845 Revenue
-60,425 increase (reduced) for 2012 adjustment (detailed below}*
492,421 Revenue payable to CRA by December 31, 2014

290,826,169
318,519,163

*2012 Adjustment Detaill

Final 2012 Tax Roll (DR-420TIF 2013)
Preliminary 2012 Tax Rolfl (DR-4207TIF 2012)

-27,692,994 Revision per Value Adjustment Board
50% - Portion on which the Payment is based
-13,846,497
4,3639 Actual 2012 Millage
-60,425 Adjustment amount for December 2013 check

35


kmd
Text Box
    35


RESOLUTION NO. CRA 73-14-782

A resolution of the South Miami Community Redevelopment
Agency {SMCRA) approving the SMCRA Budget for Fiscal Year
beginning October 1, 2014 and ending September 30, 2015;
authorizing the expenditure of funds established by the budget and
authorizing the Agency to transmit the budget to Miami-Dade
County for final approval,

WHEREAS, according to inter-local agreement and Florida Statutes
requirements, the Agency shall establish and approve an annual operating budget In
accordance with the goals and objectives of the adopted community redevelopment
plan; and

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2014, the SMCRA Board conducted a pubiically
noticed budget workshop to review and discuss the proposed FY 2014-2015 budget;
and

WHEREAS, during the workshop, general Board consensus was provided to
subsequently adopt the proposed budget; and '

WHEREAS, the Proposed FY 2014-2015 Budget contains projected revenues in
the total amount of $1,253,620 and operating expenditures ln the corresponding
equivalent amount; and

. WHEREAS the SMCRA Board desires to fulfill the requirements of Florida
Statutes requirements and goals and objectives of the adopted SMCRA community
redevelopment by authorizing the expenditure of funds established by the FY 2014-
2014 Budget.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI, FLORIDA THAT:

Section 1, The South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency Board
authorizes approval of the SMCRA Budget for Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2015
and ending September 30, 2015; authorizing the expenditure of funds established by -
the budget and transmittal of the adopted budget to Miami-Dade County for final
approval, A copy of the approved budget is attached as Exhibit A, E

Section 2.  This resolut_lon shal! take effect immediately upon adoption,

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13" day of October, 2014,

Page 1 of 2
36




Res, No. CRA 73-14-782

GENERAKCOUNSEL \ﬁ“// |

/7 7%

APPROVED:

WA

CHAIRPERSON

Board Vote: 7.0
Chalr Stoddard: Yea
Vice Chair Harris: Yea
Member Lisbman: Yea
Member Weish: Yea
Member Edmond: Yea
Member Covinglon:  Yea
Member Jackson: Yea

Page 2 of 2

37




RESOLUTION NO._205-14-14299

A resolution approving the South Miami Community Redevelopment
Agency (SMCRA) adopted budget for Fiscal Year 2014-2015,
authorizing the expenditure of funds pursuant to that budget and
authorizing transmittal of the adopted budget to Miami-Dade County
for final approval.

WHEREAS, as a requirement of the SMCRA's inter-local cooperation agreement with
Miami-Dade County, the Agency is requ:red to adopt an annual revenue and expenditure
operating budget; and

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2014, the South Miami Community Redevelopment
Agency held a publically noticed budget workshop to review the FY 2014-2015 proposed
budget; and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2014, the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
Board held a publically noticed budget hearing to adopt the FY 2014-2015 Budget; and

WHEREAS, total projected FY 2014-2015 budget revenues including tax increment
financing revenues, projected interest earnings and rent revenues, and prior year fund
balance are projected to be $1,253,620; and

WHEREAS, total proposed expendltures mcludmg redevelopment related land
acquisrc:on, property management, capital improvements, economic development, affordable
housing, protectwe services, administration and legal services are $1,253,620; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission and SMCRA Board desire to comply with Florida
Statute and inter-local cooperation agreement requirements concerning approval of a annual
redevelopment revenue and operating expenditure budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CiTY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1; The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by
reference, _

Sectian 2: The budget of the South Miami Community Redeve!npmenf Agency
attached as Exhibit A for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2014 and ending September 30,
2015, was considered at a, public hearmg and it is hereby approved and adopted, :

Section 3: The budget shall be transmitted to Miami-Dade County punsuant o the,
City/County lnter~iocai Cooperation Agreement for the SMCRA,

38




Res. No. 205-14-14299

Section 4: The funds appropriated in the budget may be expended in accordance with
the provisions of the budget, the Community Redevelopment Plan, and as authorized by the
law. L L : : ' '

Section 5 If any section clause, sentence, or phrase of this resolution Is for any
reason held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, the holding
shall not affect the validity of the remaining pottions of this resolution.

Section 6: This resolution shall become effective Immediately upon adoption by vote
of the City Commission,

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21stday of October , 2014,

APPROVED: ,

MAYOR .
COMMISSION VOTE: 5.0
Mayor Stoddard: Yea
Vice Mavor Harris: . Yea
Commissioner Liebman:  vea
Commissioner Weish: Yea

- Commissioner Edmond:  Yea

Page 2 of 2
39






